YASKAWA
INVERTERS FOR ELEVATOR DRIVES
Varispeed L7
VECTOR CONTROL FOR BOTH INDUCTION AND SYNCHRONOUS MOTORS
200V CLASS 3.7kW to 55kW
400V CLASS 3.7kW to 55kW
A Comfortable Elevator Ride around the WorldA Comfortable Elevator Ride around the World
ENVIRONMENTAL

SSE4-
5
Model Designation 3 P 72
Inverter
L7 Series�
Specifications
B: With IM/PM drives (PG cards are optional.)
3P7 : 3.7kW
055 : 55kW
(“P” indicates a decimal point.)
to2: 200V class
4: 400V class
Voltage
0
Protective Structure
0: Open chassis
1: Enclosed (NEMA1)
7: For Europe (IP20)
Max. Applicable Motor Output
C I M R B- L7
�
: The Varispeed L7 series is available worldwide. When ordering, specify the region:
Japan, China, Asia, Europe, or USA. Factory settings and nameplate information will vary.
*1 : When the elevator speed is below 105 m/min and the load capacity is under 1000 kg.
*2 : Based on a sheave diameter of 400 mm and a roving ratio of 2:1.
VA R I S P E E D  L 7
Wiring Example for IM/PM Drives (with optional PG card)
3.7 kW in the 400 V class, CIMR-L7B43P7
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
Connection when sequence input signals (S1 to S7, BB, and BB1) are no-voltage contacts or sequence connections (0 V common/sink mode) by NPN transistor (factory setting).
When preparing sequence connections by NPN transistor (+24 V common/source mode) or an external +24 V power supply, refer to the Instruction Manual.
When the battery is used, the power supply to the control board must be input from the PO and NO terminals. As a factory setting, the PO and NO terminals are connected to the
B1 (or + 3) and – terminals.
Be sure that both the BB and BB1 terminals are closed when the inverter is enabled. If not, “BB” will be displayed on the digital operator, and the inverter will not operate.
The output current capacity of the +V terminal is 20 mA. Never short-circuit between the +V and AC control circuit terminals. It may cause a malfunction or damage.
Do not ground nor connect the AC terminal on the control circuit to the unit. Doing so may result in a malfunction or a breakdown of the inverter.
When using a braking resistor or braking resistor unit, set L3-04 = 0 (deceleration stall prevention disabled).  If not, motor may not stop at the set time.
If an externally fan-cooled motor is used, provide wiring for a cooling-fan motor.
Models ECN1313, ECN113, and ECN413 support the EnDat 2.1 or EnDat 2.2 interface.
Standard Connection
 Communication
and
control cards
(Optional)
CIMR-L7B43P7
Three-phase power
380 to 480 V
50/60 Hz
IM/PM
B1